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Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency
ATTN: Tom Peacock
Department of Environm€ntal Health
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

STID: 819
Claim #: 002192
Re: City of Paris Cleaners, 3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, Ca. 94608

Dear Tom,

Enclosed please find the our latest monitoring report, from Dugan and A$soc.,
along with the soil analysis Juliet Shin requested we complete so we could
prepare for closure. I am now awaiting Dugan and Associates bid for sealing the
industrial well found on sight. As soon as I receive this information, lwill forward it
on to you.

I am also aware that we have been awaiting a new case worker and if that
information is available yet I would appreciate it, I am looking forward to closure
of this site and am working diligently towards that goal. I look fonrvard to hearing
from you.

Linda Chqmpion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, Califomia 95758
(916) 684-2993
(916) 684-9799 fax

fr9
0lts

Tlank vou,

ffi^rA'

Enclosures



Litense I RG 6253

Soil & Gnundwater Sanplin.g
E Mail: H2'GeoDtui@AOL. co,n

Bill DuBax, R.G.
llS0Delnas Avenue, San Jose, CA. 95125
Telephone 408/287-2175 FLt 408/287 2176

Ms.  L inda  Champ ion
9441 Laguna Lake Way
Elk Grove, Cal i fornia 95758

February 5,  2OOO
Pro jec t :  218

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Reooft - Fourth Auarter 1999
351 6 Adel ine Street,  Oakland, Cal i fornia.

Ms .  Champ ion :

Dugan Associates presents herein the resul ts of  groundwater sampl ing conducted at
the above-ment ioned si te for groundwater qual i ty assessment purposes (See Figure 1).  The
fol lowing sampl ing tasks were performed on monitor ing wel ls MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 by
Duqan Associates:

1 )
t 1

4)

Measured the total  deoth and stat ic water levels.
Water surfaces were further inspected for the presence of immiscibles;
Electr ical  conduct iv i ty,  pH, and temperature readings were obtained dur ing the removal
of  three wel l  volumes of water,  and at the t ime of sample col lect ion.
Samples were col lected using a single-use disposable bai ler per wel l ,  p laced in
laboratory suppl ied containers,  and transported to a State-cert i f ied analyt ical  laboratory
lD.H.S. Lab# 16441 f  or EPA Method 8010 analvses lVolat i le Halocarbons],  and EPA
Method 8270 compounds [Semi-Volat i le Organics by GCiMSl.

Data Summarv

1) EPA Method 801O Comoounds. Of the 30 compounds that form the scope of EPA
Method 8O 1 O a nalyses, only two compounds were reported above laboratory detect ion
l imits:  1 ,2-Dic hlorobenze and 1 ,1 -Dichloroethane. 1 .2-Dichlorobenze was detected
at O.87 ugi l  (parts per bi l l ion) f rom the sample from wel l  MW-3 ab sample #276681.
1, '1 -Dichloroethane was detected at 0.59 ug/L from the sample from wel l  MW'1 f lab
sample #276661; at  0.53 ugi l  f rom the sample from wel l  MW-2 ab sample #276671,
and at O.57 ug/L from the sample from wel l  MW-3 t lab sample #276681. See Figure
1 for a s i te map showing the locat ions of  wel ls MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. These
reported concentrat ions do not appear to be above levels of  regulatory concern.

DUGAN Samp l i ng  Repo r t  #00O1  218 3516  Ade l i ne  S t ree t .  Oak land ,  CA



2)

Data Summarv (Continued)

EPA Method 8270 Compounds. Of the 68 compounds that form the scope of EPA
Method B27O analyses, only two compounds were reported above laboratory detection
l imits:  2-Methylnaphtha lene and Naphthalene. 2-Methylnaphthalene was detected at
25 uglL (parts per bi l l jon) f rom the sample from wel l  MW-2 lab sample #276671.
Naphthalene was detected at 49 ug/L from the sample from wel l  MW-2 f lab sample
#276661, and at 88 ug/L from the sample from wel l  MW-3 ab sample #276681.
These reported concentrat ions do not appear to be above levels of  regulatory concern.

3) Groundwater f low was calculated towards the north on 12115199 as shown on Figure
2 [using wel ls MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3] with a slope of O.OO3 f t l f t ,

Limitations and Certi{ication

I cert i fy that the work presented in this report  was performed
To the best of my knowledge, the data contained herein are true and

Samp l ing  Manager

under my supervis ion.
accurate, and the work

Tab le  1 .
T able 2.

was performed in accordance with orofessional standards.

Figure
Figure

Cumulat ive Groundwater Monitor ing Data [1 page]
Results of  Laboratory Analyses of  Groundwater [Cumulat ive -  2 pagesl

General ized Site Map
Groundwater Elevat ion Dara [12l1 5i99].

Chain of  Custody Record and Laboratory Data Sheets
Field Methods and Measurements

Attachment  A:
At tachment  B:

1 :
l :

ItlllliBE|Enn
lb ce8t

efl?' 't ./d i

DUGAN Samp i i nq  Repo r t  #0OO1 218 351 6 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

3516 Adeline Street
Oakland, Califomra

Well
Date

Elevation of
Wellhead

Depth
to Water

Elevation of
Groundwater

MW-r
rl/18t92
tI104193
03tQ8/94
08t02194
02t08l9s
07 t08196
10t09/96
03^8/97
06t t9/97
1r  t14t97
t2/15 t99

MVtr-2
11t18t92
11tO4193
Q3tA8194
08t02t94
02108195
07 /08/96
to/09/96
03 t18/97
06/19197
1v t4 l97
t2 5l99

MW-3
t1t18/92
1r/04/93
03i08194
08t02/94
02t08/9s
07 /o8/96
10/09/96
03/18197
06/19197
11t14197
12t15t99

1 7 . 3 1

lJ  .44 13.99
16.'79
1 4 . 1 4
1 3 .  1 8
10.92
1,1.62
1 4 . l  l
12.37
13.26
1 1 . 4 5
1  1 . 3 1

1 3 .  1 8
14.84
11.50
1 3 ,  1 4
8 .  1 8

1  1 . 0 6
1 2 . 3 8
1 0 _ 6 1
r  1 . 6 8
1 0 . 6  I
10.9'7

13 .93
1 5 .  1 6
l3,43
12.82
7 .62

10.9'7
1  1 . 8 4
1 0 , l 6
I  1 .40
1 0 . 7 1
10.96

3.45
0.65
3.30
4.26
b . ) l

5 . 8 2
3 . 3 3
5 , 0 7
4 .  1 8
5.99
6 .  1 3

4 .  t 3
2.47
s  . 8 1
4.r '7
9 . 1 3
6.25
4.93
6.70
5.63
6.'10
6.34

3 . 5  1
2.28
4.01
4.62
9.82
6.47
5.60
7 .28
6.04
6.73
6.48

t 7 . 4 4

Well Elevation per BT Associates , BM taken as 20 ft located at cement at gate entrance

DUGAN Samp l i nq  Fepo r t  #00O1-21  B 3516 Adeline Street, Oakland. CA



TABLE 2A
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

3516 Adeline Street
Oakland. California

TPHg
Well
Date TPHss TPHd

E1hyl- Total
Toluene benzene Xylenes MIBEBenzene

MW-1
1l/18/92
1u04t93
03128/94
08t02t94
02/08/95
0'7 t08t96
rot09t96
03/18/9?
06119t9'1
t l t14t97

MW-2
11 /18 /92
11/04t93
03t28t94
08/02/94
oztoutL)5
0'7 t08t96
10to9/96
03/18/97
06t19t9'1
l |  14/97

M W 3
r1n8t92
t1/o4t93
03t?8t94
oP,to2t94
02t08t95
07 t08/96
10/09/96
03t18t9',7
06/19/91
11t14t9'7

1 ,800
2,000

150
2 ,100

620
37,000
42,000
2.600

660
10,000

630
3,200

45
1'.70
5'70

1,800
4 .100

240
2,500

r30

11 .000
320

.-20
<21)

2,50t)
2,600
2,500

2 t,000
1.400

<0 .5
<0 .5
4D
<0 .5
<0 .5
<  0 .5

5 .0
1 . 5

<  0 .5
<  0 .5

<  0 .5
<  0 .5

2
<  0 ,5
<0 .5

2 ,6
0 .57
0.57

<0 .5
<0 .5

<  0 .5
<  0 .5

0 .9
<  0 .5
<  0 .5
<  0 . 5
<  0 .5

0 .61
<  0 ,5
<0 .5

<0 .5
<0 .5
12
<0 .5
<0 .5
<  0 .5
<  0 .5

1 . 5
t . z

1 1 0 .

<  0 .5
<  0 .5

<0 .5
<0 .5
15
<0 .5
<0 .5

9 . 1
0 .9

<  0 .5
<  0 .5

5
<  0 .5
<  0 .5

8 , 8
<  0 .5

{J.63
I t
28

<50
<50
< 5 0
< 5 0
< 5 0
< 5 0
NA
NA
NA
NA

<50
< -50
<50
<50
<50
<50
NA
NA
NA
N A

<50
<50
< 5 0
<50
<50
<50
NA
NA
NA
NA

< 0 .5
<  0 ,5
35
<0 .5
<0 .5

1 . 6
<0 .5
<0 .5
<0 .5
<0 .5

<  0 .5
<  0 .5

1 . 4
<  0 .5
<  0 ,5
<  0 .5
<  0 .5
<0 .5
<0..5
<0 .5

<0 .5
<0 .5

0 .8
<t).5
<0 .5

1 . 0
<  0 .5
<  0 .5
<t).5
<  0 .5

<0.5
< t).5
t9
< 0.5
< 0.5
24
< 0.5
< 0,5
< 0.5

1 . 2

<0.5
<0.5
1 0
<0.5
< 0.5

8
<0.5

) . /
< 0.5
28.

<0,5 NA NA
<0 .5  NA  <50
120, NA NA
<0.5 NA < 5{J
<0 .5  NA  <50
74. 7.9 110,000*
<0..5 NA NA

9 .6  <6 .0  NA
0 .71  <  5 .0  NA
1 .2  <  5 .0  NA

NA NA
NA <50
NA NA
NA <50
NA <50

6.3 2,800*
NA NA

5 .3  NA
< 5.0 NA
< 5,0 NA

NA NA
NA <50
NA NA
NA <50
NA <50

l0 2,200*
NA NA
NA NA
<5 ,D  NA
<  5 .0  NA

MCLs
DWALs

1 .0
100

680 r,750

Results in micrograms/liter (pgll) = parts per billion (ppb).

N D : Less than the detection limit for the method of analysis (See laboratory data sheets).
MCLs: Maxirnum Contaminant Levels in Drlnking Waler, DHS (October 1990)
DWALs: Drinking Water Action lrvels, DHS (October 1990) MIBE: Methyl-tert-Butyl-Ether
+: Components found in the gasoline range, however they are not characteristic of gasoline components.

DUGAN Samp l i ng  Bepo r t  #ooo l -218 3516 Adel 'ne Streer, Oakland. CA



TABLE 28
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

3516 Adeline Street
Oakland. Calilornia

Well
Dat€ 1,2 DCB I , 1 - D C A

2-Methyl-
Naphthalene Naphthalene

MW-l
t2l15tq9 < 0 .5

< 0-5

0 .87

< 0.5

<0.5

0.59

0.53

0 .5?

< 0.5

49.

88.

Results in micrograms/liter (pgll) = parts per billion (ppb).

1,2-DCB: 1,Z-Dichlorobenzene by EPA Method 60t
1,1-DCA: I,I -Dichloroethane by EPA Method 601

<: Less than the detection limit for the method of analysis (See laboratory data sheets).

DUGAN Samp l i ns  Bepo r t  #0001  218 3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA
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Site Location: 199E Thomas Bros. Bay Area Map, Page & crid 649 F1 [See Attachment B].

DUGAN ASSOCIATES
1 180 De lmas Ave.

San Jose. Cali fornia

Generalized Site Map
Former  C i ty  o f  Par is  C leaners

3 5 1 6  A d e l i n e  S t r e e t
Oak land.  Ca l i fo rn ia

FIGURE
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Groundwater Gradient Mup (1 2115199\

Former City of Paris Cleaners
3516 Adel ine Street
Oakland. Cal i fornia

DUGAN ASSOCIAT
1 180 De lmas Ave.

San Jose, Cali lornia
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ATTACHMENT A

CHA]N OF CUSTODY RECORD

LABORATORY DATA SHEETS

l l80DELMASAvE. Tel. (408)287-2175
SAN JOSE, CA 95125 F,t.  (408)287-2176



DUGAN ASSOJIA.TES
/ SAMPLING

IJST fUTID

SITE I

Chain of CustodY Record

fl*.-..uo*

LT:1":

E l

I ]  80 DELMAS AVE.
SAN JOSE, CA 95I25

(408) 281.217 S
(408) 281 -2t 76

lB iSa zrh<3

Frx.

EIIL OUGAN PAOfESSTONAL R.G 16253
AEGISIRATTON No.: - 

I

27666

27667

2766E

CEATIFIED CAL|FORNTA o.o.H,
gTATE.CERTIFIED

3516 Adeline Street, Oakland, CA

' -.i , "-f-. d ,'F ^t'
r r  . ^ + j / f  . f  , . $  

, " {^6 /.Sd? 'ds' o'd , o'"s -{ff

cOMMENTS / SPECIAL TNSTnUCTIOiIS IO I-ABOnATORYI

Analyses lqt to include TPHss [historically analyzed at this site].

COMMENTS / SPECIAL NOTATIONS BY LABOFATONY:

rcEto /, t Pn$ERvAnoNvgF
GOODCONDINONf(- / APPROPRIATE, /
HEAD SPACE ABSENTJ- CONTAINERS-.(-CONDITION OF EVIOENCE TAP'  { I f  APPUCAALE) :

i3l\s4 fu"l+u
B f C C I V G O  8 Y  I S I C N A T U R E ) j

Environmental Sampling Since 1986



[  |  |  l0  2nd A\  enue Sourh.  cD?.  Pachcco,  CA 94553-5560
l9 McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL lNC. I  .  re lephone:925-?98-1620 Fax .  e25-7t )8-1022

t- t /  |  ht|D:,/w\vw.mccampbell .com E-mrrl :  main@ mccampbctl .com

Dugan Associates

1 180 Delmas Avenue

San Jose, CA 95125

Client Project ID: Former Ciry ofPans
Cleaners

Date Sampled: l2115/99

Date Received: l2117199

Client Contact: Bil l  Dugan Date Extracted: l2117199

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12./ l7199

12/27 /99

Dear Bil l:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of3 samples from your Former City ofparis Cleaners project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bil l  for analytical seryices.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yourslt uty, f, l

\J[AL/"LL- f
Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



C.  I  l l 0  2nd Avenue Sourh .4D7.  Pacheco.  CA 94551-5560

4$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, I  Telcphonc 925- '198-t620 Fax:e:5-7e8-l()2. . :
&/ |  hlrp.4 www. mccampbell .com L-mrrl :  mtin@mcclmpbcll .  jom

Dugan Associates

1 180 Delmas Avenue

San Jose,  CA 95125

Client Project ID: Former City ofParis
Cleaners

Date Sampled: 12l15/99

Date Received: 12117199

Client Contactr Bill Dugan Date Extracted: 12/ l7 -12120199

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: I 2/ 11 -12/20/99

EPA meihod 601 or 8010
Lab ID 2'/666 27668
CIient ID w-Mw-l w-Mw-2 w-Mw-l
Matrix

Compound Concentrahon-
Bromodichloromeihane ND ND ND
Bromoformror ND ND Nf)

Bfomomelhane NI) },ID ND
Cir fbon T<lrschlof ide" ' ND Nl) ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND ND
Chloroethane ND ND N D
2-Clhloroethyl  Vinyl  EtherL" i ND ND ND
Chloroform ''' NO ND ND
Chloromerhane ND N D ND
Dibromochloromelhanc ND ND ND
I  ,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND 0.87
1,3 'Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND
,4-Dichlorobenzene Nt) ND ND

Dic hloroditluoromethane ND ND Nt)
l -Dichiuroethane 0.59 0.51 0.57

| , !-Dichloroelhane ND ND ND
l , l 'Dichloroethene ND ND ND
crs 1,2-DichLoroethene ND ND ND
l rrns 1,2-t l ichlorocl lrene ND ND ND
I ,2-Dichloropropane ND ND ND
cis l , l -Dichloropropene ND ND N D
nans I , l -DiLhloropropene ND ND ND
Melhylene Chlor idcL' ) ND ND ND
I , I ,2 ,2 -letmch loroelhane ND ND ND
Tetrachlofoethene ND ND ND

I  -Tr ichloroethane NI) N D ND
1,1,2-Tf ichloroethanc ND ND ND

ND ND NI)
Tnchlorcf luoromethane ND n'D N D
Vinyl Chloride(sr ND ND ND
% Recovefy Sunogate r08 l l 0 I  l 0
Comrr,enls

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPI-P extacts are repo.ted in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipe samples in ug/wrpe

Reponing limjt unless otherwise stated: water/TCLF/SPLP exracts, ND<0.5ugli soils and sludges, ND<5uglkg; wipes, ND<o 2ug/*rp€

ND means not detected above the reporting limiq N/A means anslyte not applicable to rhis analysis

(b) lribromamethane; (c) tetrachloromelhane; (d) (2'chlorcethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; (0 dichloromethane; (g) chloroethenc; \nl a
lighter than waler lmmiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sampie thal conlains greater than '5 vol. % sediment; (l) sample diluted due ro high
ofganrc conleni.

DHS Certif ication No. 1644 q-[aa-- raward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560
MoCAMPBELLANALYTICALINC. I relephone:925-?98-1620 iraxre25-198-1622

htto:/ /www.mccamDbell .com E-mail :  main@nrccampbell .com

Dugan Associates

I 180 Delmas Avenue

San Jose,  CA 95 125

Date Sampled: l2115/99

l2 |1t99

Cl ien t  P .O: Date Analyzed: l2ll 8/99

Semi-Volati le Organics By GC/MS

Client Project [D: Former City of Pans
Cleaners Date Received: l?/17./99

Client Contact: Bill Dugan

EPA merhod 625
Lab lD 21666
Cl i€n t  ID w-Mw-l
Matrix

Compound Conc€nkation* Compound CDncentral ion*s s
Acenaphthene ND t0 0.13 Di'n-octll Phthalate ND 0 0 l : l

ND l 0 0.33 I .2- D iDhenvlhYdrazine ND 0 l l
N D l 0 0.33 Fluoranthene ND ( ]  JJ

Bcnzidinc NI) l 6 Fluofene ND 0 0 l l
Berzoic Acid ND 50 Hexachlorobenzenc NI] 0 0  t l
Benzo(a)anthracen€ ND 0.33 Hexachlorobutadi€ne NI] 0 0 . i l
Bcnzo(b)lluoranthene ND 0 0.33 llexachlorocyciopentadiene ND
Benzo(k)f luoranlhcne NI) 0.13 Hexachloroethme ND U 0.1-l
Benzois.h. i lDervlene ND 0 0.33 Indeno( 1.2,J-cd)plrene ND 0 0 l l
tsenzo(R)Dyrene N D 0 0.33 tsopnotone ND 0 0.13
Benzvl Alcohol ND 20 0.66 2-Methylnaph!halene Nt) il 0 l l
tsrs(2-chlorogthoxy)melhane ND I ( ] 0.33 2-Methvlohenol (o.Cresol) ND 0.l l
Bis(2-chloroethyl) Ether ND IO 0.33 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol) ND 0 0. rl
Brs(2'chloroisopropyl)Ether N D l 0 0.33 Naphthalcne ND 0._rl
Bis(2-elhvlhexvi) Phthalate ND 2t) 0.66 2-Nitroani l ine ND 50
4-Bromophenyl Phenyl Efier ND l 0 0.33 3-Nilroani l ine ND 50
llutylbenzyl Phthalate Nt) l 0 0.13 4-NiL.oani l ine ND 1 . 6

4-Chloroanaline ND 20 0.66 2-NitroDhenol ND 50 1 . 6
. l -Chloro-J-melh! lohrr lo l NI) 0.l l 4-Nitrophenol N D
2-Chloronaphlhalene Nt) Nilrobenzene N D 0 0 . l i

l -Ch l I f t )phEno l ND 0.33 N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 0.13
4-Chlorophenyl Phenyl Elher ND 0 0.l l N-Nitrosodiphcnylarnine ND 0 0  t l

Chrysene ND 0 0.33 N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamrne ND 0.33

Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene ND 0 0.33 Pentachlorophenol ND 0 0 3 1
Dibenzofuran Nt) 0.33 Phenanthrene ND r) ll
Di-n-buty l  Phlhalate ND 0 0.33 Phenol N D 0. l l

1 .2 -D i ch lo rohenzcnc ND 0 0.13 Pyrene ND {J 0 .13

I .3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0 0.31 1.2.4-Trichlorobonzone ND 0 0 3 1
I .,1- D rchlorobe zene N D 0..t3 .4.5-TrichloroDhenol ND 0 . l l

1.3-Drchlorobenzidine ND 70 0.66 2.4.6-T.ichloroohenol N l ) 0 0.33

2,4-Dichlorophenol N D t) 0.13 Comments:

Diet lr ! l  Phthalale NL) 0.13 Surrosate Recoveries (7o)

- l  4-Drnrethylphenol ND 0 0.33 2-FluorobiDhenyl 4 8

Dinethyl  Phthalate ND 0 2-Fluorophenol 3 l
4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol NI) t . 6 Nitrobenzene-d5
2.4-DinitroDhenol N D 50 Phenol-d5 s 7
2.4-Dinitrotoluene ND lLl 0 .13 4,6-TribromDphcnol 70
2.6-Dhitrololuene ND l 0 0.33 p-Terphenyl-dl4 61

iwater samples are reponed in ug/L. soil and sludgc samples in mg,4(g. wipes in ug/wipe ald all TCLP / S] LC / SPL.P exlracts ir ugL

ND means not detected above the reporting Iimit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this anslysis.
'sorrogate di luted out ofrange

h) l iBhter than waier immiscible sheen is present; i ) l iquid sarnple tha! contains greater than -5 vol.  o/o sediment;J) sample di luled due lo high
orsanlc contenl I

DHS Cenification No, 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



l l0 2nd Avenue South, rDT, Pachoco, CA 94553-5560
MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I Telephone : 925-798-t6?0 Fax | 92s"798-1622

htto:/ /www.mccamobell .com E-mail i  main@mc,latnpbell .com

Dugan Associates

I  180 Delmas Avenue

San Jose,  CA 95 125

Date Sampled: 12/15/99

Date Received: l2ll 7/99

12/1'7/99

Date Analyzedl

Semi-Volatile Organics By CCi MS

Client Project ID: Former City of Paris
Cleaners

Client Contact: Bil l  Dugan

IPA rnethod 625 ard ]510 or 82?0 and l
t,ab ID
Cliert tt) w-Mw.2
Matrix

Conrpound Concent.at ion* Compound Concentrat ion+
S S

ND l 0 0 .33 Di-n-octv l  Phlhalate ND 0 0.tl
A(enaphthl lenc ND t0 0 3 1 1,2-Diphenylhydrazinc ND 0 0.3J

ND l 0 0 1 3 Fluoranthere ND 0 0 l - i

Benzidine ND 1 . 6 Fluorene Nfl 0 0.l i
Benzoic Acid ND 1 . 6 H€xachlorohenzene ND 0 0.t l
llenzo(a)anthracenc ND 0 0.33 Hex8chlorobuladrene ND 0 0 .3 i
llenzo(b)fluoranlhene ND 0 0.33 Hexachlorocyclopentadi€ne ND 50
Benzo(l)fluoranthene ND 0.13 Hexachloroethane ND 0 0.13
Benzo(g h, iJpcrylene ND 0 0.33 Indeno( 1.2.3-cd)Dyrene ND t, 0 . i3
Ucnzo(a)pyrene ND 0.13 lsophorone ND 0 0 . l l
Benzyl Alcohol ND 20 0.66 2-Methvlnaohthalene Ntl 0 - i l
Bis(2-chl(Jroethory)merhane ND I ( ] 0.33 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) ND ir 0.l l
Bis(2-chloroethvl) Elher ND l 0 0.33 4-Methylphenol (p-Cresol.) ND 0 0 l l
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)Ether ND l 0 0.33 Naphthalene 49 0 0 l l
Brs(2-e!hvlhexyl) Phthalate ND 20 0.66 2-Nitroani l ine ND . 6
J.Brornophentl  Phen) |  Ether ND l 0 0.33 3-Nitroaniline NT)
B|| l l lbcnzyl Phlhala(e ND LO 0.13 4-Nirroaniline NT) 50 6
'1-Chloroanaline ND 20 0 6 6 2-Ni l rophenol ND 6
1-Chloro-3-methylpheno ND 0 0 l l 4"Nitropher\ol ND i0 6
l -C hloronirFhrhir lene ND 0 1 3 Nrtrobenzene NL) l) 0 3 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 0 0.31 N-Nitrosodimethytanl ine ND 0 0 1 3
4-Chlorophcnyl Phenyl Ether ND 0 0.33 N-Nitrosodiphenylamin€ ND 0 0 l l
Chrys(ne ND 0 0 3 3 N-Nitrosodi-n-oropYlamine ND 0 0 l i

Di ben?o(a,h)anthracene ND 0 0.33 PentachloroDhenol ND 0 0. l i

Dibenzofuran ND 0 0.33 Phenanthrene NI] 0 0.3-i
Di-n-butvl Phthalate ND 0 0.13 Phenol ND 0 0 1 3
I .2- D ich loro benzene N D 0 0.13 Pyreno ND 0 0 3 3
| .3- Drch lorobenzene ND 0 0.33 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0 0. t l
I .4 -Dich lorobenzene ND 0.33 5-TrichloroDhenol ND 0 0 3 3
l . l 'Dichlorobenzidine ND 20 0.66 2.4.6-Trichlorophenol ND 0 0 3 1

2,- l-Dichloropheool ND t 0 0 3 3 Comments:
Phthalate ND l 0 0.31 Surroqete Recoverirs tTol

2.4'DimethvlDhenol NI) l 0 0.33 2-FluorobiDhenvl l 6
Dimelhrl  Phthalare ND l 0 0 3 1 2-t luoroDhenol 3 l
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND Nikobenzene-d5 44

2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50 Phenol-d5 89
2.. l .Dinitrotoluene ND I t ) 0 3 1 2,4.6-Tribromophenol 44
2-6-Dinitrotoluene ND l 0 0.3J D-TcrDh€nvl-d l4 102

+lvater sanrplcs arc reporled in ug/L, soi l  and sludge samples in rng/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and al l  TCLP / STLC / SPL.P exlracts in ug/l-

ND mcans not dclected above the reporring l imil ;  N/A means analyte not appl icable to this analysis.
i  su(ogarc di luted out otralrge

h) l ighrcr than water immiscible sheen is present; i ) l iquid sample that contains greaier than *5 vol.  uZ sediment; j)  sample di luled due lo hrSh
'. rgral i i  (of l lerr I

DHS Certiflcation No. 1644 I n Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7. Pacheco, CA 94551-5560
'felcphone : 925-798- 1620 Fax : 925-798- 1622

http;/ /www.rnccampbell  com E-mail :  main@mccampbcll  corrrpfi  *"ro*o"ELL ANALYTIcAL INC

Dugan Assoclates

I  180 De lmas Avenue

San Jose,  CA 95125

Date Samptiid: l2l I 5/9q

Date Extracted: l2l l7199

Date Analyzed: l2ll 8/9s

Sem i-Volatile Organics BY GC/MS

Client Project lD: Former City of Paris

Cleaners Date Received: l2l L7199

Client Contact: Bil l  Dugan

CIient  P,O:

!IA"."th"!.@rffig"i 21668
ID w-Mw-l

Matrix

Compound Concentration* Compound Concentration*
S

Acenaphlhene ND IU 0 3 3 Di-n'octvl Phthalale ND LI 0 . t l

qccnaphlht lenc N D t0 0 3 3 I ,2-D iphenylhyd razrne ND 0 0..1i

ND l 0 0 . l l Fluoranthene ND IU 0 l l

Benzrdine ND 50 Fluorene ND 0 0 l l

ND )o Iiexachlorobenzene ND 0 0 . l l

Benzo(a)anthracene ND t 0 0 .33 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0 1 3

UcnzlJ(b) f luoranthene NTJ l 0 0.13 Hexachlorccyolopentadrene ND 50

Benzolk )f luoranthene ND l 0 0.33 Hexachloroethane N D l 0 0 .3  3

Ben?o(g,h, i)perylene ND I t l 0.33 lndeno( 1,2,3<d)plrene NT) 0 0.l l

Benzo(a)pyrene ND l 0 0.33 lsophorone ND 0 0. t.l

Bcnzyl Alcohol ND 70 0.66 2-Methylnaphthalene 0 0 l l

B is(2-chloroethoxylmdthane ND l 0 0.33 2-Methylphenol (o-Cresol) ND 0 . l l

Brs(2-chloroeth)l) Elhcr ND r0 0.33 4-Me!hylphenol (p-Cresol ND l 0 0 t l

Bis(2-chlof oisopropyl)Ether ND l 0 0.33 Naphthalene 88 0 0 . l l

tsr\(2-( lh\ lhexyl) Phrhalalc ND 20 0.66 ?-Nitroani l ine ND

,1-Bronophenyl Phenyl Ether ND t 0 0.33 3-Nitroani l ine ND i 0 .6

Butylbenzyl Phthalale ND l 0 0.33 4-Nitroani l tne ND 50 .6

ND 70 0.66 2-Nilrophenol ND i 0 6

r t - r l tn 'n - l .merhv lnhenoL ND 0 0.33 4-Nitrophenol N D 50

2-Chl0rooaphthalene ND 0 0.33 Nitrcbenzene ND l 0 0.31

2-Chlororrhenol ND 0 0.13 N-NitrosodimethylamiJl! ND t 0 0  t 3

, l ,Chlorophenyl  Phenyl  Et l ter ND 0 N-Nilrosodiphenylamine ND 0  i 3

Chr!sene ND l 0 0 3 3 N'Ni t rosodi-n-propylamlne N t l l 0 0..ri

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0 0 3 3 Pen(achloropherlol N l ) l 0 0 l i

Dibenzofura NT) 0 0 1 3 Phenanthrenl ND l 0 0 l_ ]

Dr-n-butyl Phlhalate ND 0.33 Phenol ND 0 l . l

1,2-Di,.hlorobenzcnc ND 0 0.33 Pyrene N D IU 0 l l

L3-Dichlorobenzene N D 0 0 t 3 1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND l u 0 .13

L4-Dichlofobenzene ND IO 0.31 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND l 0 0 l l

1.3-Dichlorobenzidrne ND 20 0.66 2.4.6-Trichlolophenol ND l 0 0  r l

2,4-Dichlorophenol ND l 0 0.33 Commentsl

Diethvl Phthalare ND l 0 0.33 Surrogate Recover ie l  (o/o

2.4-Dimeth\lphenol ND t0 0.13 2'Fluorobiphenyl l 0

Drmclh!l  Phthalate ND l 0 0.33 2-FluoroDhenol l l

1,6-Dinirro-2-methylphEnol ND 1 . 6 Nitrobenzene-d5
ND 50 1 . 6 Phenold5 8l

1.4-Dinitrolol(rene ND t0 0.33 2.4.6-Tribromophenol 52

2.6-Dinirrololuene ND 0 0.l l D-Ter[henyl-d l4

*water sarnples are reponed in ug/L, soi l  and sludge sanrples in m9kg, wipes in ug/wipe and al l  tcLP/sTLC/SPl-Pexlracts In uSrL-

ND means not detected above thc reponing limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysls

" surrogatc di luted oul ol rarge

h) l ighler than wal€r imtniscible sheen is present: i l l rquid sample Ihat contains greater than -5 !ol o/o sediment; ' )  sanrple di luled duc to high

orqanicoontenl n .  :  :  =:
DHS Certif ication No. 1644 v \  t owa ro  Haml l t on ,  Lau  u r r cL ru r



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC
I l0 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94551-5560

Telephone i 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-'198-1622
httpr/ lwww.mccamobeil .com E-ntai1: nrain@mccampbell .conr

QC REPORT

EPA 8010/8020/EDB
Date: 12t17t99

Extraction: N/A

Water

Concentrationi ug/L %Recovery
Compound

Amount RPD
I\4 S I\,4 SD

Samp le lD :  121799 lnsirument: GC-1

Chlorobenzene 0.000 101.0 104.0 I  100.00 101 104 2.9
EDB 0.000 98.0 qq  o  l nn  nn  oa  oo '1 .0

Trichloroethane u.uuu v l .u  85 ,0  100.00  910 . 0 0 0  9 1 . 0 85,0 100.00 85 6 . 8

0.000 117.O 105.0 100.00 1 1 7  1 0 5  I 0 . 8

( MS Sahptc'l
I  l l e .over l  =  . ._ -  .  lUO

4notnfittk.tr

( Ms-r.\ro)
R t , D = .  _ _ '  . )  l l ) 0

( Ms+MrD)

RPD Deans Reladle I,ercenr Devi ior



McCA-MPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC
110 2nd Ave. Souti, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : 925-'798- 1620 Fax i925-798-1621
E-mail: maLo@mccampbell.

QC REPORT

SVOCs (EPA 8270/6251525)

12117lg9_1zl1\l99 lvlatrix: Water

Extraction: N/A

Pyrene 0.000 510.0 530.0 1000.00 51 53 3 , 8
Pentachlorophenol 0.000 420.0 r 400.0 1000.00 42 40 4.9

2,4-Dinitrotoiuene 0.000 590.0 630.0 1000.00 59 63 6.6

Acenaphtene 0.000 440.0 460.0 1000.00 4 4 : 4 6 4 .4

4-Nitrophenol 0.000 460.0 460.0 1000.00 4 6 , 4 6 0.0
4-Chloro-3-metylphenol 0.000 440.0 440,0 1000.00 44 44 0.0
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 0.000 430.0 430.0 1000.00 43 43 0.0

N-nitroso-di-n-propyl 0.000 400.0 390.0 1000.00 40 39 2.5

1 ,4- D ichlorobenzene 0.000 460.0 470.0 1000.00 46 47 2_2

2-Chlorophenol 0.000 420.4 41 0.0 '1000.00 42 2.4

Phe no  I 0.000 440.0 450.0 1000.00 44 45 2.2

( MS-sampte)
% Reco\etv= 

an;;;tspii too

( MS MSD\
R P D = '  -  . 2 1 0 0

(,i.r'.t+MSD)

RPD nEans Relalive Percen( D€vialiotr



ATTACHMENT B

FIELD METHODS & MEASUREMENTS

SERVICES

1I80 D[,I,MAS AVE.
sA1''JOSE, CA 9i125

Iel .  (408) 287-2175
Fax. (408) 287-2176



cRouND*ArER*3$r?tTfr?3tRt$Hi*"^"*^oto.o"
Sampling Methods: The static water level in each well is measured to the nearest 0.01-
foot using an electric water-level sounder cleaned with Alconox@ and water before use in
each well. Surface liquids in wells are examined for visual evidence of hydrocarbons by
gently lowering approximately half the length ofa clean disposable bailer past the airlwater
interface. The bailer is then retrieved and inspected for floating product, sheen, emulsion,
coloq and clarity. The thickness of floating product detected is recorded to the nearest 1/8-
inch. Wells which do not contain floating product are purged using a submersible pump or
bailer. The pump, cables, and hoses are steam-cleaned or cleaned with Alconox@ and
water prior to use in each well. The wells are purged until withdrawal is of suflicient
duration to result in stabilized pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity of the water, as
measured using portable meters calibrated to a standard buffer and conductivity standard.
If the well becomes dewatered, the water level is allowed to recover to at least 80 percent
of the initial water level. A sample of the formation water is then collected from each of
the wells using either a disposable bailer or cleaned stainless-steel bailer. The water
samples are then gently poured into laboratory-supplied, 4O-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 500
ml plastic bottles, or l-1iter glass bottles (as required per specific laboratory analysis),
sealed with Teflon@lined caps, and inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace,
which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are then labeled and promptly
placed in iced storage. A field 1og of well evacuation procedures and parameter monitoring
is maintained. Water generated by the purging of wells is stored in 55-gallon drums onsite
and remains the responsibility of the client. A Chain of Custody Record is initiated by the
field geologist and updated throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the
samrrles to a laboratorv certified bv the State of Califomia for tlle analvses requested.

Dugan Associates specializes in the preparation of subsudace envircnmental sampling plans, the collection ofenvironmental sampl€s
and hydrcgeologic measurements, and the preparation of certified sampling repofls in compliance with s€ctions 6735, 7835, and
7835.1 ofthe Business and Professions Code



1i 80 DELMAS AVE.
sAN JOSE, CA 951?5

T.1., (408) 287-2r7s
Ftx. (408)28'7'2176

Groundwater Monitoring
& Sampling Record

SIte Name Formef City of Parls Cleaners, Oakland, CA

1Ul5t99 wel l l .o. l , r*W-\

Wellhead lnspection

! ! Well locked?
! [ Well Cap need rep]acement?

Field Creyi, D. NiEbers

Task 6 well cauging B Well Sampling

Decon Log

Pump LD.

E ! Steam-cleaned?
U ! Alconox rinse?

Bailer I,D

6 fr steam-cleanedt
I ! Alconox nse?

,. - Drum Log
| ! 55-gallon drum

Drum I.D. -

Ll runp t esL

TE IV IP ,  F
DrW (ft )
BTO C

Recovery Dut'' 
f.,f, [a- K ,^, J sample. containers;

f;' {07 'c*nrilzlxf*:"ffi r
SampleColl".tion, EPisPosable Baildr

! PVC Bailer
! Stainless-Steel Bailer

Sample Depth;

Sample Handing:

9goan Assogiates speciallzes ln the prep,aralion ol subsurface €nvlronmental sarnpling plans, the collection of environmental samples and hydrogeologicmeasurements' and the Preparatlon of certified sampling reports In compllance with ieciions 6735, 7835, and 7835.1 of lhe Business and proiessions code.

Purge Method I Disposable Bailer O Grundfos
VC Bailer ! 2"-

Purge Volume rotatLD.spIh olwett 
hlJJ,lt

Caf cuf ations a"istu oyw^u in"" KlP'f

/5-8n,

/ ' ) e , r

2-inchcarihg = A t6oa/tl
4.inch casihg = 0.667 galn
s:rhch casing = 1..02 galfi
6inch cating - !.17 gal4l ' t/

= . tn gol

Purge Volume

O b serva tio nll'{o tes;



a

I ] 80 DELMAS AVE.
SAN JOSE, CA 95I ?J

Wellhead Inspect ion

! ! Well locked?
! ! Well Cap need replacement?

Purge Method ! Disposable Bailer
VC Bailer

_9 ,o,
6-inch casing - 1.47 gdvJl

Td.. (408>.28't.2t15
Fex. (408\ 281-1,116

12/15/99 wettt.o. 2*l tt/.rl

Field Cr6w D. Nitzbers

Task E well Gauging m well Sampling

Decon Log

Pump I.D. N/A

D ! Steam-cleaned?
0 E Alconox rirse?
Bailer I.D.

Mteam-cleaned?
I I Alconox rinse?

P.  F  BTO C

! Pump Test

Purse Volume [':';f,":l:{-^'
Caf CUlatiOnS Herght ol lt/arer n *e u

/f, ?* ). inch caena = o.t6 eaurq
- I X 4-hch casing = 0.667 ga|/t =

E.iztt oJ,Yct., ti wtt 5"inch casing = LA2 gaLtJI

Recovery Data: {O*k

In the preparation of subsurfice'dnvi;onmental
on of certifled sampllng r€ports In comuhnoe

Field Observation/Notes; N eJl

D . O .
GALLONS lppml

P N<-'(
o .  R .  P .
lusl

! Gnrndfos
D 2"-Whaler

gal

Slte Name Former Clty of Parls Cleaners, Oaklarid, cA

Groundwater Monitoring
& Sampling Record

samptecouectio"i F.o+.dT:||?","' sampleDepth: /0+\

Sample Ilanding: lu{"d L."Lr

measurements, and the preFEratjon of certifled sampllng r€ports In
sampllno plans, the collection of environmental samples and hydrogeologic

with sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1 of the Business and P.ofessions Code.



i*no*"r", Monitoring
& S-fupling Record

L}$
site Name Former city ot Paris cleantffiarrana, clI I80 DELMAS AVE.

sAN JOSE, CA 95125
Tel.. G0A)281-2115
Fa'x. (408) 281-2116

1?1rse werrr.o. .ffl I,A/ -5

Wellhead Inspection
ta tai

f,'r€ Well locked? rl
ffi w"tt Cap need rffiement?

Field Crew D Nitzbers

Task E well cauging m well Sampling

Decon Log

Pump I.D. NiA

! ! Steam-gleaned?
3 n Alconox rinse?

Bailer LD.

Mteam-cleaned?
I ! Alconox rinse?

! Pump Test

r , ,  , .D
N Is

Drum LD

rum Log
5-gallon drum

{aa,1 17 tu'rt 1r'; 'r
'i: 

: 
"; 

;)' ino*,1 
samPre containers:

/  a ) , a  7 ; . €  4 0 m l  V O A  v i a l s  6
' 

V E I -lrter amber elass -a

! 16-oz flastic bottle --

Sample Collection: Disoosable Bailer
- ,  , :  ^  ,  q"-^r-  T-r- - rL.
r  vL bal ler

Stainless-Steel Bailer

tA,fr-.rl
I

sampreHanding, g/r.r/ r r/ :Et/ &o/u.

Duqan Associates specialjzes in the preparation ol subsurface environmental sampling plans, the collection oF environmental samples and hydrogeologic
measuremenls, and the preparation of certifled sampling reports in compliance with seclions 6735, 7835, and 7835.1 ol the Business and Professions Code.

thod ! Disposable Bailer !
^pvi: eaiter tr

Grundfos
z',-

Purge'Vfiume
Calculat ionsHeight afWater in *ell

2-in.h Casino = 0 t6 gau!
4-ihch casing = 0.667 galft =
'-inch casing = t.02 galll
6inch casl.ng = 1.47 EaUf

Purge Volume
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1 180 Delmas Avenue
San Jose, CA 95125
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